Assets Dls. 11,314 Dls. 55,980  € 15  € -

Liabilities (30,698)  (48,236) (95)  (670)

Net asset (liability) position Dls. (19,384) Dls. 7,744  € (80) € (670)

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the exchange rates were $19.36 and $20.51 pesos per Dollar,
respectively, and $20,78 and $23.27 pesos per Euro, respectively.

As of April 20, 2023, date of issuance of these financial statements, the exchange rate was $18.06 per
Dollar and $19.82 per Euro.

Sensitivity

The Group is exposed, mainly, to the exchange rate of the Mexican peso versus de US and Euro.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, in the event of a 10% increase or decrease in the peso-dollar and
euro exchange rate, the Company would have incurred in a profit or loss of approximately $37,532 and
$15,887, respectively for the dollar position and $166 and $1,559, respectively, for the Euro position.
This 10% represents the sensitivity rate used when the exchange risk is reported internally to the
Finance department and represents management's assessment of possible changes in exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only those monetary items not yet settled denominated in a foreign
currency at the period end.

Dollars Euros Dollars Euros

Exchange rate 19.3615 20.781 20.5157 23.2753

Sensitivity  +10% E.R. 21.29765 22.8591 22.56727 25.60283

Sensitivity  -10% E.R. 17.42535 18.7029 18.46413 20.94777

Sensitivity + Net position  (412,849)  (1,822)  174,761  (17,154)

Sensitivity - Net position  (337,786)  (1,490)  142,986  (14,035)

The exchange rate of the USD as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 (to the currency of the subsidiaries
established abroad) is as follows:

Foreign currency equivalent in USD

December 31,

Country Currency 2022 2021

Argentina Peso 0.0056 0.0097
Brazil Real 0.1917 0.1792
Costa Rica Colon 0.0017 0.0015
Ecuador Dollar 1.0000 1.0000
El Salvador Dollar 1.0000 1.0000
Guatemala Quetzal 0.1273 0.1295
Honduras Lempira 0.0404 0.0408
Nicaragua Cordoba 0.0276 0.0281
Peru Nuevo sol 0.2618 0.2506

3 4

G R U P O  R O T O P L A S ,  S .  A .  B .  D E  C .  V.  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ROTOPLAS 2022

ii.	 Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk fluctuation in relation to the prices of raw materials needed to
manufacture its products.  Risk price arises form fluctuations in the prices of resin, which is the main
raw material used and which is associated to the oil commodity.  The risk rises because the price of
an asset may vary due to economic uncertainty. In 2021 the Company had an increase in raw materials